OP \$165.00 87455366

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM529112

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PEAPACK-GLADSTONE BANK		06/24/2019	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BGB COMMUNICATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	462 Broadway	
Internal Address:	6th FI.	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10013	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87455366	SCIONYC
Serial Number:	86555470	BIONYC
Serial Number:	86362621	BGB
Serial Number:	86728725	FOR THE SCIENCE OBSESSED
Serial Number:	86838285	CREATIVITY + SCIENCE
Serial Number:	86317691	CREATIVITY + SCIENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Jade.Tanks@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gloria Sheehan
SIGNATURE:	/Gloria Sheehan/

DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=SScanStatio19062510060#page	e1.tif	
source=SScanStatio19062510060#page	e2.tif	
source=SScanStatio19062510060#page	e3.tif	
source=SScanStatio19062510060#page	e4.tif	

		RM COVER SHEET		
Table disease (4b.1) C. Dainte		RKS ONLY		av balanı
To the director of the U.S. Patent and 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execu		e record the attached document 2. Name and address of re		s below.
PEAPACK-GLADSTONE	BANK	Additional names, addresses, o	or citizenship attached?	☐ Yes ☑ No
		Name: BGB COMMUNICA	ATIONS LLC	57 140
_ ,,	sociation nited Partnership	Internal Address:		
☐ Corporation	•	Street Address: 462 Broadw	vay. 6 th FI.	
☐ Limited Liability Company		City: New York		
Citizenship: <u>USA</u>				
Execution Date(s) June 24, 2019		State: <u>NY</u>		
Additional names of conveying parties att	tached?	Country: <u>USA</u>	Zip: 10013	
		☐ Association Citizenship:		
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Partnership Citi	zenship:	
☐ Assignment ☐ M	erger	Limited Partnership Citiz	enship:	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ CI	hange of Name	☐ Corporation Citizenship:		
☑ Other Release of Security Interest in	Trademark Collateral	Other LLC Citizenship:	<u>NY</u>	
		If assignee is not domiciled representative designation (Designations must be a se	is attached. 🏻 Yes 🔯 No	
4. Application number(s) or registratio		fication or description of the	ne Trademark.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Atta	iched SCHEDULE 1	B. Trademark Registration Additional	No.(s) See Attached SCHI Il sheet(s) attached? □ ☑ Y	
C. Identification or Description of Tradem	ark(s) (and Filing Date if			
5. Name address of party to whom cor concerning document should be maile Name: Susan O'Brien			tions involved: 6	
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b) Authorized to be cl		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road Suite 10	1.	☐ Authorized to be cl ☐ Enclosed	narged to deposit account	
City: Albany		8. Payment Information:	***************************************	······································
State: NY	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>			Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049		b. Deposit Account	Number	
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskle	uwer.com	Authorized User	Name:	
/	Signature oria Sheehan		June 25, 20 Date Total number of pages include sheet, attachments, and doc	iing cover
Name o	f Person Signing			unioni. 4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 24, 2019, is made by PEAPACK-GLADSTONE BANK ("Agent"), in favor of BGB COMMUNICATIONS LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2017 (the "Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Agreement unless defined herein), recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6100/0016, pursuant to which Grantor pledged and granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, wherever located, and whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired from time to time:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and all other Trademark Collateral, including the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its security interest in and to the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral.

Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PEAPACK-WLADSTONE BANK

Name: Patrick R. Brocker

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark
87455366	N/A	SCIONYC
86555470	5205356	BIONYC
86362621	5228488	BGB
86728725	5187330	FOR THE SCIENCE OBSESSED
86838285	5167594 CREATIVITY + SCIENCE	
86317691	N/A	CREATIVITY + SCIENCE

5747838.3

RECORDED: 06/25/2019